using soil data from International Soil Reference and Information Centre (ISRIC) (Panagos P. , et

al., 2014).

Figure 6: RUSLE K Factor raster for the A14 road study area

The soil erodibility values in the area ranged from 0.01 t ha h ha⁻¹ MJ⁻¹ mm⁻¹. to 0.03 t ha h ha⁻¹

MJ⁻¹ mm⁻¹  with a mean of 0.02 t ha h ha⁻¹ MJ⁻¹ mm⁻¹.

5.3.3. Slope Length and Steepness Factor (LS)

The LS factor, representing the combined effect of slope length (L) and slope steepness (S) on soil

erosion, was computed based on the Moore and Burch (1986) formulation represented by the

following equation.

𝐿𝑆 = (
𝐹𝑙𝑜𝑤 𝐴𝑐𝑐𝑢𝑚𝑢𝑙𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 ⋅ 𝐶𝑒𝑙𝑙 𝑆𝑖𝑧𝑒

22.13
)

𝑚

⋅ (
𝑠𝑖𝑛 𝑠𝑖𝑛 (𝜃)

0.0896
)

𝑛

Where:

 𝜃 is the slope in radians.

 m is an index reflecting how erosion increases with slope length.

 n is an index controlling how sensitive the LS factor is to slope steepness (typically 1.3)

African Journal of Engineering Research and Innovation. Volume 3. No. 4, December 2025

113

The m index (Figure 7) was computed based on the slope using a classification scheme informed

by Renard et al. (1997) and McCool et al. (1987) which varies the m index with the percentage

slope (Table 5).

Table 5: LS factor m-Index slope-based classification

Slope (%) m-Index value

0 – 1% 0.2

1 – 3% 0.3

3 – 5% 0.4

5 – 10% 0.45

10 – 20% 0.5

20 – 30% 0.55

>30% 0.6

Figure 7: m- index raster for the A14 road study area

The LS factor raster computed is shown in Figure 8.

African Journal of Engineering Research and Innovation. Volume 3. No. 4, December 2025

114

Figure 8: RUSLE LS Factor raster for the A14 road study area

The LS factor ranged from 0 to 75 with a mean of 0.3 across much of the study area

5.3.4. Cover and Management factor (C)

A cover and management factor raster for the area (Figure 9) was estimated based on the study

area’s land cover (Figure 2) using mean values from the classification scheme in Table 6.

Table 6: C Factor classification scheme based on the ESA World Cover dataset